

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SHAKEERA MYERS, on behalf of)
herself and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LOOMIS ARMORED US, LLC,)

Defendant.)

CA No. 3:18-cv-00532-FDW-DSC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable and Should Be
 Approved.....5

 B. The Plaintiffs Assumed Significant Risks.....8

 C. Plaintiff and Early Opt-ins Expended Significant Time and Effort.....10

 D. The Ultimate Recovery Supports the Requested Service Awards.....13

IV. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92855 (S.D. W. Va. July 13, 2015).....	6
<i>Beasley v. Custom Communs, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219975 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2017).....	14
<i>Bowersox v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17091 (D. Md. Jan. 20, 1976)	9
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	6
<i>Burke v. Shapiro, Brown & Alt, LLP</i> , 2016 U.S. Lexis 65120 (E.D. Va. May 17, 2016).....	5
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D. W. Va. May 22, 2013).....	13
<i>Dellinger v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cty.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172624 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Doe v. New Ritz, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141597 (D. Md. Feb. 5, 2016).....	9
<i>Edelen v. Am. Residential Serv., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102373 (D. Md. July 22, 2013)	8
<i>Faile v. Lancaster Cty.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189610 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2012).....	15
<i>Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126026 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011).....	10

<i>Hatzey v. Divurgent, LLC</i> No. 2:18-CV-191, 2018 WL 5624300 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018)	7
<i>Hatzey v. Divurgent, LLC.</i> No. 2:18CV191, 2018 WL 5621967 (E.D. Va. Oct. 30, 2018).....	7
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65808 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2010).....	passim
<i>Hoffman v. First Student, Inc.,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27329 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Irvine v. Destination Wild Dunes Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 846 (D.S.C. 2016).....	passim
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.,</i> 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Cardinal Innovations Healthcare Sols.,</i> 2018 WL 6718948 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2018).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)	8, 14
<i>Leigh v. Bottling Grp., LLC</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17016 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2012).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>McLaurin v. Prestage Foods, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 12910993 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 3, 2012).....	8
<i>Muhammad v. Nat'l City Mortg., Inc.,</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103534 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)	8
<i>Newbanks v. Cellular Sales of Knoxville, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 12843763 (D.S.C. Feb. 4, 2015).....	15
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Baking Co. of Jamestown, LLC,</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36929 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2015)	9
<i>Ruffin v. Entm't of the E. Panhandle, Inc.,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196238 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 23, 2014).....	13

<i>Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)	13
<i>Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	6, 11
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007)	6, 14
<i>Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145266 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 27, 2015).....	13
<i>Speaks v. Tobacco Coop., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 998083 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 20, 2018).....	14
<i>Temp. Servs. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131201 (D.S.C. Sep. 14, 2012).....	13
<i>Ware v. AUS, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56495 (D. Md. Apr. 13, 2017).....	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 216 (b)	3
Treatises	
Nantiya Ruan, <i>Bringing Sense to Incentive Payments: An Examination of Incentive Payments to Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 395 (2006).....	5
